to as "the applicant") against the Orders-in-Appeal No. BR/62/MI/2013 dated 

29.03.2013 and BR(382)/MI/2012 dated 05.11.2012 passed by the 

Commissioner of Central Excise (Appeals), Mumbai Zone- I. 

2. Brief facts of the case are that the applicant had filed a rebate claim of 

Rs. 13,57,200/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakh Fifty Seven Thousand Two Hundred 

Only) being duty paid on the goods manufactured by M/ s Radha Dyeing & 

Ptg. Mills pertaining to erstwhile Bhandup Division of Mumbai -III 

Commissionerate. On scrutiny of the said rebate claims the rebate 

sanctioning authority observed that the applicant had not followed the proper